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GROUND WATER DISTRICTS’  
I.R.C.P. 30(b)(6) NOTICE  

OF TAKING DEPOSITION  
DUCES TECUM OF TWIN FALLS 

CANAL COMPANY 

 
To:  Twin Falls Canal Company and its counsel of record: 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that counsel for Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc., Bing-
ham Ground Water District, and Bonneville-Jefferson Ground Water District will join in taking 
the deposition of Twin Falls Canal Company (“TFCC”) as set forth in the Cities’ I.R.C.P. 30(b)(6) 
Notice of Taking Deposition Duces Tecum of Twin Falls Canal Company served May 19, 2023, in 
this matter. Please provide to said counsel via email by 12:00 p.m. May 24, 2023, copies of all 
documents requested in the Cities’ deposition notice. In addition to documents responsive to Cit-
ies’ deposition notice, please provide the following:  
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A. A map, image, schematic, diagram, survey, or other such illustrative document of TFCC’s
water storage and delivery system;

B. Copies of any document reporting or cataloging TFCC’s spill sites and the measurements
relating to TFCC’s spill sites;

C. An Idaho Department of Water Resources (“IDWR”) water report and map for each water
right owned by TFCC;

D. An IDWR water report and map for each water right delivered through TFCC’s water stor-
age and delivery system that is not owned by TFCC;

E. Copies of TFCC’s bylaws and any other company governing guidelines, rules, articles, or
documents;

F. Copies of all water delivery agreements, wheeling agreements, and other agreements by
which TFCC delivers water under water rights not owned by TFCC;

G. A copy of the 2006 Settlement Agreement among the canal companies;
H. Copies of all letters, agreements, memoranda, and other documents between TFCC and

Idaho Power Company, or any other power company, relating directly or indirectly to the
delivery of water through TFCC’s water storage and delivery system, the discharge of wa-
ter from TFCC’s water storage and delivery system, or the generation of hydropower using
TFCC’s water storage and delivery system.

For the purposes of this notice, the term “document” is the same as that described in the 
Cities’ deposition notice.  

DATED this 23rd day of May, 2023. 

RACINE OLSON, PLLP 

By:_________________________________ 
Thomas J. Budge 
 Attorneys for IGWA 

OLSEN & TAGGART PLLC 

By:__________ _____________________ 
Signed for: Skyler C. Johns 
Attorneys for Bonneville-Jefferson 
Ground Water District 

DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 

By:______________________________ 
Signed for: Dylan Anderson  
Attorney for Bingham Ground Water Dis-
trict 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 23rd day of May, 2023, I served the foregoing document on 
the persons below via email or as otherwise indicated: 

Thomas J. Budge 

Director Gary Spackman 
Garrick Baxter 
Sarah Tschohl 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov 
file@idwr.idaho.gov 

Dylan Anderson  
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com 

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
1449 E 17th St, Ste A 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com 
nolsen@olsentaggart.com 
staggart@olsentaggart.com 

John K. Simpson 
Travis L. Thompson 
MARTEN LAW 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, ID 83318

wkf@pmt.org 

Kathleen Marion Carr 
US Dept. Interior 
960 Broadway Ste 400 
Boise, ID 83706 

kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov 

mailto:gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:file@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com
mailto:sjohns@olsentaggart.com
mailto:nolsen@olsentaggart.com
mailto:staggart@olsentaggart.com
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David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov 

Sarah A Klahn 
Somach Simmons & Dunn 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
dthompson@somachlaw.com 

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello  
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC 
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR-Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

mailto:david.gehlert@usdoj.gov
mailto:mhoward@usbr.gov
mailto:sklahn@somachlaw.com
mailto:dthompson@somachlaw.com
mailto:rdiehl@pocatello.us
mailto:cbromley@mchughbromley.com
mailto:cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
mailto:rewilliams@wmlattys.com
mailto:rharris@holdenlegal.com
mailto:rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov
mailto:corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov
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Tony Olenichak  
IDWR-Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

COURTESY COPY TO: 
William A. Parsons 
PARSONS SMITH & STONE 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@pmt.org 

mailto:Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:wparsons@pmt.org

